## ORDINANCE NO. 71-9

## NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13134, LAWS OF FLORIDA, ACTS OF 1927, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY COMMISSION TO EMPLOY A COUNTY ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE MISDEMEANOR CASES BEFORE THE COUNTY JUDGE'S COURT OF SAID NASSAU COUNTY, AND PROVIDING FOR HIS COMPENSATION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF NASSAU COUNTY:

Section 1. Chapter 13134, Laws of Florida, Acts of 1927, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, are hereby authorized to employ a County Prosecuting Attorney who shall prosecute all misdemeanor cases before the County Judge's Court of said County.

Section 2. Chapter 13134, Laws of Florida, Acts of 1927, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 2. The Salary of the County Prosecuting Attorney shall not be more than Thirty-Six Hundred Dollars, per annum, payable monthly from the Fine and Forfeiture Fund of said County.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its being adopted and filed with the office of the Secretary of State in Tallahassee.

DONE AND ADOPTED in regular session this 8th day of June, A. D. 1971.

(SEAL)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

By John Fr. Gamstroms

Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk